arrange the firework display satisfactorily.  

The building was completed at a cost of N24000 (twenty for thousand 

pounds). The original cost was N 18, 000 (eighteen thousand pounds) which was 

raised because of the need to have a deeper foundation to N 23, 914 (twenty three 

thousand nine hundred and fourteen pounds). In 1936 a special cupboard for the 

Newspaper “Ijoba Ibile Marun referring to the splitting of Oyo Province in 1934 into 

Oyo, Ibadan, Ife, Ilesa and Ila Divisions, along with Law Reports and Government 

Gazettes was constructed in Mapo Hall to enable easy reference for the public.